

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**Nos. 15-5016 & 15-5017**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER VAN HOLLEN, JR.

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,

*Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant*

*in No. 15-5016,*

AND

HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,

*Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant*

*in No. 15-5017.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE CHRIS VAN HOLLEN**

---

ROGER M. WITTEN  
FIONA J. KAYE  
STEPHANIE SIMON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Additional counsel listed on inside  
cover*

May 11, 2015

---

---

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
2000 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9610

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

DONALD J. SIMON  
SONOSKY CHAMBERS SACHSE  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-0240

TREVOR POTTER  
J. GERALD HEBERT  
PAUL S. RYAN  
TARA MALLOY  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
215 E Street NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 736-2200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	ix
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act.....	2
B.    The Federal Election Commission’s Implementation Of BCRA .....	7
C. <i>Wisconsin Right To Life</i> And The Regulation Under Review .....	10
D.    This Litigation .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE DISCLOSURE REGULATION INVALID .....	24
A.    The Disclosure Regulation Reflects An Unreasonable Interpretation Of BCRA .....	27
B.    The Commission Offered No Rational Justification And Failed To Support Its Decision With Reasoning Or Evidence .....	35

1. The Commission’s proffered explanation does not support the “purpose” test.....35

2. The Commission relied on arbitrary assumptions without explanation and failed to consider significant relevant factors.....42

C. The Intervenors’ Constitutional Arguments Cannot Save The Disclosure Regulation.....46

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN VACATING THE UNLAWFUL REGULATION .....49

CONCLUSION .....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. CAB</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	50
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	49
<i>American Public Communications Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	2, 3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6, 11, 38, 39, 47, 48
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	50
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. EPA</i> , 605 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	3, 38, 39
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	10
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	50
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	46

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Independence Institute v. FEC</i> , No. 14-cv-1500 (CKK), 2014 WL 4959403 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2014) .....	48
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 27, 48
* <i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	20, 25, 35, 45
<i>National Gypsum Co. v. EPA</i> , 968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 5355048 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2014).....	49
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Northeast Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	26
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	50
<i>Public Citizen v. Carlin</i> , 184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	31
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	51
* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	4, 24, 25, 27, 31, 33, 35, 51



* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	24, 25, 29, 41, 45
<i>Sorenson Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>State of Nebraska Department of Health &amp; Human Services v. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	24, 49
<i>T.I.M.E. Inc. v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 464 (1959) .....	31
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	31
* <i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	25, 45

### DOCKETED CASES

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , No. 08-205, Brief for Appellee, 2009 WL 406774 (U.S. Feb. 17, 2009) .....	47
--	----

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C.	
§ 431 .....	2
§ 434 .....	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	18, 24, 49
26 U.S.C. § 6033 .....	43
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30101 .....	3, 10
§ 30104 .....	1, 5, 6, 16, 30, 31, 34, 48
§ 30118 .....	6
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	1, 4, 5, 6, 48
Taft-Hartley Act, 61 Stat. 159 (1947) .....	3
Tillman Act, 34 Stat. 864 (1907) .....	3
War Labor Disputes Act, 57 Stat. 167 (1943) .....	3

11 C.F.R. § 104.20 ..... 1, 8, 15, 16, 32

Treas. Reg. § 1.6033-2 ..... 43

67 Fed. Reg. 51,131 (Aug. 7, 2002)..... 7, 8

68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003) ..... 9, 10, 27, 32, 43, 44

76 Fed. Reg. 80,803 (Dec. 27, 2011) ..... 21

79 Fed. Reg. 62,797 (Oct. 21, 2014)..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

147 Cong. Rec.

    S3022 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001) ..... 4

    S3070 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001) ..... 4

    S3233 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001) ..... 5

Center for Responsive Politics, “Outside Spending by Disclosure,  
Excluding Party Committees,” *available at*  
[http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/  
disclosure.php?range=tot](http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/disclosure.php?range=tot) ..... 28
